

No. 11-1898

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

TOM BRADY *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The District Of Minnesota

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

James W. Quinn  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10153  
(212) 310-8000

Jeffrey L. Kessler  
DEWEY & LEBŒUF LLP  
1301 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 259-8000

Theodore B. Olson  
*Counsel of Record*  
Andrew S. Tulumello  
Scott P. Martin  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
(202) 530-4238 (facsimile)

*Counsel for Appellees*  
*[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]*

Barbara P. Berens  
Justi Rae Miller  
BERENS & MILLER, P.A.  
3720 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 349-6171

Timothy R. Thornton  
BRIGGS & MORGAN, P.A.  
2200 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 977-8550

Bruce S. Meyer  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10153  
(212) 310-8000

David G. Feher  
David L. Greenspan  
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP  
1301 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 259-8000

Travis D. Lenkner  
John F. Bash  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500

*Counsel for Appellees*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    The Norris-LaGuardia Act Does Not Preclude The District Court From Enjoining The NFL’s Illegal Group Boycott .....	16
A.    The Norris-LaGuardia Act Is Inapplicable Because This Case Does Not “Involve Or Grow Out Of A Labor Dispute” .....	20
1.    The Term “Labor Dispute” Encompasses Only Disputes Involving Organized Labor.....	21
2.    A Case Cannot “Grow Out Of” A Labor Dispute That No Longer Exists .....	34
B.    The District Court’s Injunction Fully Complies With The Norris-LaGuardia Act .....	37
1.    Section 4(a) Does Not Encompass Lockouts.....	37
2.    The Injunction Complies With Section 7 Of The Norris-LaGuardia Act .....	50

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
II. The Implied Labor Exemption To The Antitrust Laws Does Not Protect The NFL’s Boycott .....	56
A. The Non-Statutory Labor Exemption Does Not Apply Where There Is No Collective-Bargaining Relationship .....	57
B. The Lockout Does Not Concern A “Mandatory Subject Of Bargaining” .....	69
III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Declining To Stay This Litigation Under The Primary-Jurisdiction Doctrine .....	70
A. The NFL Misstates The Standard For Applying The Primary-Jurisdiction Doctrine .....	71
B. The District Court And This Court Have The Institutional Competence And Capability To Decide This Case .....	73
1. There Is No Reasonable Argument That The NFLPA’s Disclaimer Was A “Sham” .....	75
2. The NFL Waived Any Argument That The Disclaimer Was A “Sham” .....	81
C. Any Conceivable Benefit From Obtaining The NLRB’s Views Is Far Outweighed By The Delay Involved .....	83

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
IV. The Remaining Preliminary-Injunction Factors Strongly Support The Injunction .....	84
A. The Group Boycott Is Causing The Players Irreparable Harm “Now” .....	84
B. The NFL Has Not Demonstrated Irreparable Harm From The Injunction .....	86
C. The Public Interest Supports The Injunction.....	88
CONCLUSION .....	88

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2102 (2009).....	42
<i>Access Telecomms. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 1998).....	16, 71, 75
<i>Allen Bradley Co. v. IBEW</i> , 325 U.S. 797 (1945).....	26
<i>Alpharma, Inc. v. Pennfield Oil Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amalgamated Meat Cutters v. Jewel Tea Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 676 (1965).....	58, 69, 76
<i>Am. Ass'n of Cruise Passengers v. Cunard Line, Ltd.</i> , 31 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	73
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010).....	1, 3, 66, 87
<i>Am. Ship Bldg. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	68
<i>Am. Steel Foundries v. Tri-City Cent. Trades Council</i> , 257 U.S. 184 (1921).....	40
<i>Am. Sunroof Corp.</i> , 243 N.L.R.B. 1128 (1979).....	65
<i>Auto. Transp. Chauffeurs v. Paddock Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 365 F. Supp. 599 (E.D. Mo. 1973).....	50
<i>Avco Corp. v. Int'l Ass'n of Machinists</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b><u>Cases (continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Barry v. United States</i> , 528 F.2d 1094 (7th Cir. 1976).....	44
<i>BE &amp; K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 23 F.3d 1459 (8th Cir. 1994).....	64
<i>Bowman v. NFL</i> , 402 F. Supp. 754 (D. Minn. 1975).....	6, 85
<i>Boys Mkts., Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	28
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs v. Balt. &amp; Ohio R.R.</i> , 310 F.2d 513 (7th Cir. 1962).....	5, 48
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Chi. River &amp; Ind. R.R. Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 30 (1957).....	17
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	43
<i>Brown v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 231 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington N. R.R. v. Bhd. of Maint. of Way Employes</i> , 481 U.S. 429 (1987).....	29
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1058 (2009).....	45
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 135 F.2d 858 (5th Cir. 1943).....	54
<i>Charles D. Bonanno Linen Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 454 U.S. 404 (1982).....	68, 69

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b><u>Cases (continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Chelsea Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	77
<i>Chicago Midtown Milk Distribs. v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , Nos. 18577 & 18578, 1970 WL 2761 (7th Cir. July 9, 1970) .....	49
<i>Clune v. Publishers Ass’n</i> , 214 F. Supp. 520 (S.D.N.Y. 1963).....	50
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	71
<i>Congreso de Uniones Industriales v. VCS Nat’l Packing Co.</i> , 953 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	49
<i>Connell Constr. Co. v. Plumbers &amp; Steamfitters</i> , 421 U.S. 616 (1975).....	30, 56, 68, 73
<i>Crystal Clear Commc’ns, Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 415 F.3d 1171 (10th Cir. 2005).....	73
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981).....	15
<i>De Arroyo v. Sindicato de Trabajadores Packinghouse</i> , 425 F.2d 281 (1st Cir. 1970) .....	5, 38, 42, 47
<i>DeBruce Grain, Inc. v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 149 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 1998).....	72
<i>Donnelly Garment Co. v. Dubinsky</i> , 154 F.2d 38 (8th Cir. 1946).....	52
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 660 F.2d 637 (5th Cir. 1981).....	63

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b><u>Cases (continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Drywall Tapers &amp; Pointers v. Natasi &amp; Assocs. Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	52
<i>Drywall Tapers &amp; Pointers v. Operative Plasterers &amp; Cement Masons</i> , 537 F.2d 669 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	51, 54, 55
<i>Duplex Printing Press Co. v. Deering</i> , 254 U.S. 443 (1921) .....	26, 29
<i>Dura Art Stone, Inc.</i> , 346 N.L.R.B. 149 (2005) .....	65
<i>Emery Air Freight, Corp. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 185 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	30
<i>Far E. Conference v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952) .....	72
<i>Farrand Optical Co. v. Int’l Union of Elec. Workers</i> , 143 F. Supp. 527 (S.D.N.Y. 1956) .....	35
<i>Foss v. Portland Terminal Co.</i> , 287 F. 33 (1st Cir. 1923) .....	40
<i>GCB Commc’ns, Inc. v. U.S. S. Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , — F.3d —, Nos. 09-17646 & 10-16086, 2011 WL 1613152 (9th Cir. Apr. 29, 2011) .....	16
<i>Goss Int’l Corp. v. Man Roland Druckmaschinen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 491 F.3d 355 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Grace Co. v. Williams</i> , 96 F.2d 478 (8th Cir. 1938) .....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b><u>Cases (continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Grace Healthcare v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 603 F.3d 412 (8th Cir. 2009).....	52
<i>Hall v. Johnson</i> , 169 P. 515 (Or. 1917) .....	22
<i>Hartz Mountain Corp.</i> , 260 N.L.R.B. 323 (1982).....	78
<i>Haywood v. NBA</i> , 401 U.S. 1204 (1971).....	32–33
<i>Houston Oilers, Inc. v. Neeley</i> , 361 F.2d 36 (10th Cir. 1966).....	33
<i>IBEW (Texlite, Inc.)</i> , 119 N.L.R.B. 1792 (1958).....	79
<i>ICC v. Chi., Rock Island &amp; Pac. R.R.</i> , 501 F.2d 908 (8th Cir. 1974).....	74
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Panoramic Corp.</i> , 668 F.2d 276 (7th Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	29
<i>Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. NLRB</i> , 366 U.S. 731 (1961).....	65
<i>Jackson v. NFL</i> , 802 F. Supp. 226 (D. Minn. 1992).....	6, 8, 85
<i>John Morrell &amp; Co. v. United Food &amp; Commercial Workers</i> , 804 F.2d 457 (8th Cir. 1986).....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b><u>Cases (continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010).....	24
<i>Kan. City S. Transp. Co. v. Teamsters</i> , 126 F.3d 1059 (8th Cir. 1997).....	13, 19, 54, 55
<i>L. Vogelstein &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 56 Ct. Cl. 362 (1921) .....	22
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Leocal v. Aschroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	24
<i>Levitz Furniture Co.</i> , 333 N.L.R.B. 717 (2001).....	65
<i>Linden Lumber Div. v. NLRB</i> , 419 U.S. 301 (1974).....	64
<i>Lumber &amp; Sawmill Workers Union v. Cole</i> , 663 F.2d 983 (9th Cir. 1981).....	5, 47
<i>Mackey v. NFL</i> , 407 F. Supp. 1000 (D. Minn. 1975).....	53
<i>Mackey v. NFL</i> , 543 F.2d 606 (8th Cir. 1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	25
<i>McDermott Int’l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991).....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b><u>Cases (continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>McNeil v. NFL</i> , 764 F. Supp. 1351 (D. Minn. 1991).....	58, 80, 81
<i>McNeil v. NFL</i> , Civ. No. 4-90-476, 1992 WL 315292 (D. Minn. Sept. 10, 1992).....	8
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	40
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	57
<i>Movie Sys., Inc. v. MAD Minneapolis Audio Distribs.</i> , 717 F.2d 427 (8th Cir. 1983).....	87
<i>NBA v. Williams</i> , 857 F. Supp. 1069 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	59
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Cont'l Baking Co.</i> , 221 F.2d 427 (8th Cir. 1955).....	68, 69
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	63
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	78
<i>Nat'l Woodwork Mfrs. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 386 U.S. 612 (1967).....	28
<i>New Engl. Patriots Football Club, Inc. v. Univ. of Colo.</i> , 592 F.2d 1196 (1st Cir. 1979) .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b><u>Cases (continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>New Negro Alliance v. Sanitary Grocery Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 552 (1938).....	30, 31, 32
<i>News-Press Publishing Co.</i> , 145 N.L.R.B. 803 (1964).....	79, 80
<i>N.Y. Football Giants, Inc. v. L.A. Chargers Football Club, Inc.</i> , 291 F.2d 471 (5th Cir. 1961).....	33
<i>N.I.S. Corp. v. Swindle</i> , 724 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	27
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Chi. &amp; Nw. Ry. Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 330 (1960).....	18, 27, 28, 44
<i>Otis Elevator Co. v. Int’l Union of Elevator Constructors</i> , 408 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	55
<i>Ozark Air Lines, Inc. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 797 F.2d 557 (8th Cir. 1986).....	5, 12, 21, 32
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1109 (2009).....	67
<i>Pa. Sys. Bd. of Adjustment v. Pa. R.R.</i> , 1 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1924) .....	22
<i>Phila. Marine Trade Ass’n v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n</i> , 368 F.2d 932 (3d Cir. 1966) .....	35
<i>Pittsburgh Steelers, Inc.</i> , No. 6-CA-23143, 1991 WL 144468 (N.L.R.B.G.C. June 26, 1991) .....	6, 76, 77

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b><u>Cases (continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Plumbers &amp; Steamfitters v. Morris</i> , 511 F. Supp. 1298 (E.D. Wash. 1981) .....	50
<i>Powell v. NFL</i> , 930 F.2d 1293 (8th Cir. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Purex Corp. v. Auto. Employees Union</i> , 705 F.2d 274 (8th Cir. 1983).....	48
<i>Radovich v. NFL</i> , 352 U.S. 445 (1957).....	1
<i>Ry. Express Agency, Inc. v. Bhd. of Ry. Clerks</i> , 437 F.2d 388, 395 (5th Cir. 1971).....	51, 55
<i>Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. Barlow</i> , 846 F.2d 474 (8th Cir. 1988).....	6, 72, 73, 83
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....	71, 72
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990).....	24
<i>Ricci v. Chi. Mercantile Exch.</i> , 409 U.S. 289 (1973).....	72, 73
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	52
<i>Rogers Group, Inc. v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 629 F.3d 784 (8th Cir. 2010).....	15, 84
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b><u>Cases (continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Silverman v. MLB Player Relations Comm., Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 1054 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	6, 85
<i>Sinclair Ref. Co. v. Atkinson</i> , 370 U.S. 195 (1962) .....	37
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 311 (1928) .....	52
<i>Tejidos de Coamo, Inc. v. Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union</i> , 22 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	37, 49, 54
<i>Texas &amp; N.O. R.R. v. Bhd. of Ry.</i> , 281 U.S. 548 (1930) .....	22
<i>Truax v. Corrigan</i> , 257 U.S. 312 (1921) .....	22
<i>Twin Cities Galleries, LLC v. Media Arts Group, Inc.</i> , 476 F.3d 598 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	52
<i>UAW v. Lester Eng’g Co.</i> , 718 F.2d 818 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	30
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinist &amp; Aerospace Workers</i> , 243 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>United Mine Workers v. New Beckley Mining Corp.</i> , 895 F.2d 942 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	49
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965) .....	58
<i>United States v. Finley</i> , 612 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	15, 85

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b><u>Cases (continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 416 F.3d 686 (8th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Hutcheson</i> , 312 U.S. 219 (1941).....	26, 28, 29, 68, 69
<i>United States v. Radio Corp. of Am.</i> , 358 U.S. 334 (1959).....	72, 74
<i>United States v. W. Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956).....	6, 72, 73, 74
<i>United States v. Women’s Sportswear Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , 336 U.S. 460 (1949).....	22
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Bishop</i> , 598 F.2d 408 (5th Cir. 1979).....	34
<i>U.S. Cartridge Co. v. United States</i> , 62 Ct. Cl. 214 (1926) .....	22
<i>VFL Tech. Corp.</i> , 332 N.L.R.B. 1443 (2000).....	78
<i>Wagner &amp; Brown v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 837 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1988).....	71
<i>White v. NFL</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993).....	8
<i>White v. NFL</i> , 836 F. Supp. 1508 (D. Minn. 1993).....	3, 74
<i>White v. NFL</i> , — F. Supp. 2d —, No. 4-92-906, 2011 WL 706319 (D. Minn. Mar. 1, 2011) .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<b><u>Cases (continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>White v. NFL</i> , 41 F.3d 402 (8th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>White v. NFL</i> , 585 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 2009).....	7, 10, 62, 63
<i>Wilkes-Barre Publ’g Co. v. Newspaper Guild of Wilkes-Barre</i> , <i>Local 120</i> , 647 F.2d 372 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	54
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	88
 <b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	5
15 U.S.C. § 26 .....	85
18 U.S.C. § 3692.....	35
29 U.S.C. § 52 .....	39
29 U.S.C. § 101.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 102.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 103.....	42
29 U.S.C. § 104.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 106.....	45
29 U.S.C. § 107.....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b><u>Statutes (continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
29 U.S.C. § 113.....	24, 32, 34
29 U.S.C. § 152.....	23
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	3, 67, 69
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	12, 23, 64, 70, 71
29 U.S.C. § 159.....	81
29 U.S.C. § 163.....	67, 69
29 U.S.C. § 176.....	43
 <b>Legislative History</b>	
75 Cong. Rec. (1932) .....	46
H.R. Rep. No. 72-669 (1932).....	38, 44
S. Rep. No. 71-1060, pt. 1 (1930).....	44
S. Rep. No. 72-163, pt. 1 (1932).....	23, 38, 45, 46
 <b>Other Sources</b>	
Altman, James M., <i>Antitrust: A New Tool for Organized Labor?</i> , 131 U. Pa. L. Rev. 127 (1982) .....	47
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	39
Frankfurter, Felix & Nathan Greene, <i>The Labor Injunction</i> (1930).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

<b><u>Other Sources (continued)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
Higgins, Jr., John E., <i>The Developing Labor Law</i> (5th ed. 2006).....	78
Henderson, Gerard C., Book Review, 36 Harv. L. Rev. 1045 (1923).....	23
Leslie, Douglas D., <i>Essay: Brown v. Pro Football</i> , 82 Va. L. Rev. 629 (1996).....	68
Mack, Kenneth W., <i>Rethinking Civil Rights Lawyering and Politics in the Era Before Brown</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 256 (2005).....	31
NFL, <i>Commissioner Goodell Kicks Off Series of Fan Conference Calls</i> , Apr. 14, 2011.....	85
NLRB, <i>Casehandling Manual, Part 2—Representation Proceedings</i> (2007) .....	81
Northrup, Herbert R., <i>Organized Labor and the Negro</i> (1944).....	31
Sitkoff, Harvard, <i>A New Deal for Blacks</i> (2009) .....	31
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (1933).....	38, 39
